
East Bay Innovation Academy

Board Meeting

Date and Time

Monday May 19, 2025 at 8:00 PM PDT

Location

EBIA's regular board meetings are held in person at EBIA, 3400 Malcolm Avenue, Oakland, CA at 8 PM.

Agenda

Purpose Presenter Time

I. Opening Items 8:00 PM

Opening Items

A. Record Attendance and Guests Brett van Zuiden 1 m

B. Call the Meeting to Order Brett van Zuiden 1 m

C. Review and Approve Minutes from April 22, 2025
REGULAR Board Meeting

Approve
Minutes

Brett van Zuiden 1 m

D. Opening Session - Public Comment (Any
Agenda or Non-Agenda Items)

Brett van Zuiden 15 m

Public comment is limited to a maximum of 3 minutes of comment time per speaker
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Purpose Presenter Time

II. Board Governance & Consent Agenda 8:18 PM

A. Review and Approve East Bay Innovation
Academy Consent Agenda Items

Vote Brett van Zuiden 10 m

Consent Agenda Items:

• Check Register April 2025
• Directory sharing agreement FIA/EBIA

III. Finance Update 8:28 PM

A. EBIA Year to Date Finance Review and Related
Board Actions

Vote Jessika Welcome 20 m

- May Revise Update
- Draft School Year 2025-26 budget highlights
- Executive Compensation Study
- Vote on Executive Compensation

IV. Academic Excellence 8:48 PM

Academic Excellence

A. Executive Directors Report Discuss Miranda Thorman 15 m

1. Enrollment Updates
2. ETA Negotiation Updates
3. Staffing Updates

B. LCAP Draft Public Feedback Discuss Miranda Thorman 15 m

• Review draft LCAP and provide feedback
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Purpose Presenter Time

V. Facility Updates 9:18 PM

A. Facilities Updates Discuss Miranda Thorman 20 m

VI. School Governance and Other Matters 9:38 PM

A. Confirm Board Meeting Dates through August
2025

Discuss Brett van Zuiden 1 m

Current board meetings through the end of the school year are scheduled as follows -
do we need to make any adjustments that we can incorporate into our schedule now?

8:00 PM Wednesday, 6/11/2025 - End of 2024/2025 School/Fiscal Year

July 2025 Summer Break - 2025/2026 Fiscal/School Year Begins

8:00 PM Wednesday, 8/20/25 - First Meeting of 2025-2026 school year

B. Closing Session - Public Comment (Any Agenda
or Non-Agenda Items)

FYI Brett van Zuiden 10 m

Public comment is limited to a maximum of 3 minutes of comment time per speaker

VII. Closing Items 9:49 PM

A. Adjourn Meeting Vote Brett van Zuiden 1 m
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Coversheet

Review and Approve Minutes from April 22, 2025 REGULAR Board
Meeting

Section: I. Opening Items
Item: C. Review and Approve Minutes from April 22, 2025 REGULAR Board
Meeting
Purpose: Approve Minutes
Submitted by:
Related Material: Minutes for Board Meeting on April 22, 2025
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East Bay Innovation Academy

Minutes

Board Meeting

Date and Time
Tuesday April 22, 2025 at 8:00 PM

Location
EBIA's regular board meetings are held in person at EBIA, 3400 Malcolm Avenue,
Oakland, CA at 8 PM.

Directors Present
Brett van Zuiden, Erin Fredrick, Kelly Garcia, Shyam Kumar

Directors Absent
Brad Edgar

Guests Present
Miranda Thorman

I. Opening Items

Brett van Zuiden called a meeting of the board of directors of East Bay Innovation
Academy to order on Tuesday Apr 22, 2025 at 8:06 PM.

Record Attendance and GuestsA.

Call the Meeting to OrderB.

C.
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Shyam Kumar made a motion to approve the minutes from Board Meeting on 03-19-25.
Brett van Zuiden seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

No members of the public present.

II. Board Governance & Consent Agenda

Brett van Zuiden made a motion to approve.
Shyam Kumar seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

III. Finance and Development

Jessika Welcome from edtec presented a financial update.

IV. Academic Excellence

Miranda Thorman presented the Executive Director's Report. For details please see
Board packet.

Miranda Thorman presented an update on a Three-Year Plan: Building a Sustainable
Future for EBIA

Miranda Thorman facilitated a discussion on enrollment in the high school.

V. Facility Updates

Miranda Thorman shared a facilities update.

VI. School Governance and Other Matters

Review and Approve Minutes from March 19, 2025 REGULAR Board Meeting

Opening Session - Public Comment (Any Agenda or Non-Agenda Items)D.

Review and Approve East Bay Innovation Academy Consent Agenda ItemsA.

Financial UpdatesA.

EBIA Executive Director's ReportA.

Strategic Planning DiscussionB.

High School Enrollment DiscussionC.

Facilities UpdatesA.

Confirm Board Meeting Dates through 2024 - 2025 School YearA.
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Board confirmed June 11 and August 20 meeting dates.

No members of the public were present.

VII. Closing Items

Kelly Garcia made a motion to close the meeting.
Brett van Zuiden seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.
There being no further business to be transacted, and upon motion duly made, seconded
and approved, the meeting was adjourned at 9:48 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,
Erin Fredrick

Closing Session - Public Comment (Any Agenda or Non-Agenda Items)B.

Adjourn MeetingA.
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Coversheet

Review and Approve East Bay Innovation Academy Consent
Agenda Items

Section: II. Board Governance & Consent Agenda
Item: A. Review and Approve East Bay Innovation Academy Consent Agenda
Items
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material:
A_PRegister April.pdf
FIA Oakland + East Bay Innovation Academy Directory Sharing_MOU 25-26.pdf
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Account Type Date Document Number Vendor Memo Date Due Billed Paid Balance
Accounts Payable $1,900.46

Bill 4/15/25 94619-2025-101 197312 Aaron's Academic Apparel & Graduation ProductsCap & Gown Units and Stoles Paid $3,764.79 ($1,864.33)
Bill 4/15/25 1D3R-LCJ4-99QH 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $86.70 ($1,951.03)
Bill 4/15/25 1FCF-KKCX-JM49 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $44.09 ($1,995.12)
Bill 4/15/25 1PJR-4LVD-MJL7 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $266.60 ($2,261.72)
Bill 4/15/25 032025 154419 Blair, Sarah (ee) Reimb: Cardboard Spoons - Science Experiment & SD card uploads - Yearbook FundPaid $618.02 ($2,879.74)
Bill 4/15/25 9934044 187077 Brady Industries Customer ID 290003; Janitorial SuppliesPaid $315.10 ($3,194.84)
Bill 4/15/25 22774 71320 Christy White Associates (1099-7)2023-24 Charter School Audit: Retention ReleasedPaid $1,652.50 ($4,847.34)
Bill 4/15/25 2376328 50269 CoPower Cust# 902360; Dental Plan April 2025 & AdjustmentsPaid $2,813.46 ($7,660.80)
Bill 4/15/25 946058 103285 Document Tracking Services (C Corp)Document Tracking Svcs': 05/15/25 - 05/15/26Paid $590.00 ($8,250.80)
Bill 4/15/25 CINV-00008533 47895 EdTec CustID# C-000246; EdTec Monthly Back Office & State reporting support - April 2025Paid $15,808.33 ($24,059.13)
Bill 4/15/25 CINV-00008571 47895 EdTec CustID# C-000246; Postage Bill backPaid $23.82 ($24,082.95)
Bill 4/15/25 9056 179830 Hands-On Technology After-School Services 24/25 Paid $29,200.00 ($53,282.95)
Bill 4/15/25 28251 158937 HopSkipDrive, Inc Field Trip; 03/01 - 03/31/25 Paid $3,887.95 ($57,170.90)
Bill 4/15/25 H11858 212762 Intervention Group Inc. Security Services: 02/07/25 Paid $320.00 ($57,490.90)
Bill 4/15/25 8692744 192332 Lexia Learning Systems, LLCCustomer #2902147; Lexia English Student SubscriptionPaid $210.00 ($57,700.90)
Bill 4/15/25 413876874001 51097 Office Depot Acct# 16610744; Supplies Paid $113.30 ($57,814.20)
Bill 4/15/25 415912725001 51097 Office Depot Acct# 16610744; Supplies Paid $87.89 ($57,902.09)
Bill 4/15/25 276422309 180900 Orkin Account #36504571; Pest Control ServicesPaid $178.00 ($58,080.09)
Bill 4/15/25 CD_001063125 110058 RingCentral Inc. (Cust# 9019) (C Corp)Customer ID: 1184099019; Phone Service 02/28 - 03/28/25Paid $744.11 ($58,824.20)
Bill 4/15/25 CD_001073618 110058 RingCentral Inc. (Cust# 9019) (C Corp)Customer ID: 1184099019; Phone Service 03/29 - 04/28/25Paid $744.11 ($59,568.31)
Bill 4/15/25 64776334 211266 Robert Half Cust# 00340-106070000: Services: 03/14/25Paid $1,890.14 ($61,458.45)
Bill 4/15/25 64797380 211266 Robert Half Cust# 00340-106070000: Services: 03/21/25Paid $1,959.20 ($63,417.65)
Bill 4/15/25 114457 184812 Scoot Education Inc. Services: 03/20 - 03/21/25 Paid $822.00 ($64,239.65)
Bill 4/15/25 114534 184812 Scoot Education Inc. Services: 03/17 - 03/21/25 Paid $1,890.00 ($66,129.65)
Bill 4/15/25 115568 184812 Scoot Education Inc. Services: 03/24 - 03/27/25 Paid $1,644.00 ($67,773.65)
Bill 4/15/25 115569 184812 Scoot Education Inc. Services: 03/24 - 03/27/25 Paid $1,512.00 ($69,285.65)
Bill 4/15/25 822506994 51463 Vision Service Plan - (VSP)Client ID: 30050552; Vision Plan April 2025 & AdjustmentsPaid $750.12 ($70,035.77)
Bill 4/15/25 9933839-2216-4 98131 Waste Management (Cust# 00513-38904)Cust# 00513-38904; Ops Charter March Service 2025Paid $744.02 ($70,779.79)
Bill 4/15/25 CINV11749 101548 WeVideo Inc. (C Corp) Cust# C01375; Subscription through 01/31/2026 - 150 licensesPaid $1,852.72 ($72,632.51)
Bill Credit4/17/25 060715 59628 Philhower, David (reimb) Reimb: Reservation, Event Signs, Food/Art Supplies, Pet Rocks, Tent Group Stakes, Duci Tape & Tecnu$561.42 ($72,071.09)
Bill Credit4/17/25 734013 55959 CA Charter Schools Conference RegistrationRegistration Fee for Conference: Devin Krugman $325.00 ($71,746.09)
Bill Credit4/17/25 080216 90933 Cook, Megan (ee) Reimb: Live Scan $52.00 ($71,694.09)

ESP-CA
EdTec Network : East Bay Innovation Academy (EBIA)

A/P Register
April 1, 2025 - April 30, 2025
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Bill Credit4/17/25 080116 90954 Ruiz, Hellen (ee) Reimb: Fingerprinting $53.00 ($71,641.09)
Bill Credit4/17/25 091316 92847 Forristal, Meridith (Parent/Vol)Reimb: Shipping - Return Item $80.00 ($71,561.09)
Bill Credit4/17/25 0855436436-030517 58487 AT&T (6436) Acct# 072 085 5436 436; Internet Server $490.93 ($71,070.16)
Bill Credit4/17/25 053017 73490 Foster, Darius (ee) Reimb: BBall Tournament $309.23 ($70,760.93)
Bill Credit4/17/25 070317 105072 Hardin, David (reimb) Reimb: Headphone for Parent $109.18 ($70,651.75)
Bill Credit4/17/25 101717 105075 Levine-Hall, Tyler (reimb)Reimb: Mileage & Toll $151.59 ($70,500.16)
Bill Credit4/17/25 110717 111158 Gonsalves, Sylvia (reimb)Reimb: Live Scan $70.00 ($70,430.16)
Bill Credit4/17/25 071918 122916 Coupet J, Alix Reimb; Livescan Fingerprinting ; Due upon receipt $51.00 ($70,379.16)
Bill Credit4/17/25 073018 123402 Rizzo, Richard (EE) Live Scan reimbursement $57.00 ($70,322.16)
Bill Credit4/17/25 073018 123732 Cafaro, Giancarlo (ee) EBIA -- Live Scan Reimbursement $70.00 ($70,252.16)
Bill Credit4/17/25 091118 52884 Oakland Unified School DistrictEBIA Marshall campus, 8 keys $200.00 ($70,052.16)
Bill Credit4/17/25 091818 115408 Goodman, Nathaniel (ee) Curtain rods and key copies $84.99 ($69,967.17)
Bill Credit4/17/25 ExpReimb190816 139210 Adam, Zosha (ee) LiveScan for new hire $79.00 ($69,888.17)
Bill Credit4/17/25 M68651058 130378 Scholastic Education Account No.: 01101023 $109.89 ($69,778.28)
Bill Credit4/17/25 Winter 101 144284 Oakland Athletic League League fees $1,500.00 ($68,278.28)
Bill Credit4/17/25 Winter 102 144284 Oakland Athletic League League fees $600.00 ($67,678.28)
Bill Credit4/17/25 EBIA1-2019060001 119665 Lit - Production & Design (Need W9)EBIA-Skyline graduation 6/07/19 $75.00 ($67,603.28)
Bill Credit4/17/25 2005009676 47894 City of Oakland - False Alarm2005009676 $796.89 ($66,806.39)
Bill Credit4/17/25 GBIN756 155262 CEED LTD Customer ID 10000815 $4,398.95 ($62,407.44)
Bill Credit4/17/25 111720 47928 PG&E Account No: 40528656032 $1,325.08 ($61,082.36)
Bill Credit4/17/25 INV0070 145450 High Resolves America EBIA 2019-20 $2,500.00 ($58,582.36)
Bill Credit4/17/25 120920 124292 Smith, Nicole (ee) EBIA $85.00 ($58,497.36)
Bill Credit4/17/25 1548 116111 East Bay Speech Pathology, Inc. (1099-7)EBIA $432.00 ($58,065.36)
Bill Credit4/17/25 EBIAPFY109152021 154115 Marshall Teacher Residencyinovice ID: EBIA PFY1 09152021 $6,000.00 ($52,065.36)
Bill 4/21/25 INV25-00283 48961 Alameda County Office of EducationCustomer ID 000210; 3rd Quarter STRS Processing Fee FY 24-245Paid $354.00 ($52,419.36)
Bill 4/21/25 1F7Y-9QDJ-4C4N 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $19.89 ($52,439.25)
Bill 4/21/25 1F7Y-9QDJ-4DNJ 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $177.14 ($52,616.39)
Bill 4/21/25 1GLT-PVH4-KKFG 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $59.52 ($52,675.91)
Bill 4/21/25 1JD7-R1PT-GRR3 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $188.97 ($52,864.88)
Bill 4/21/25 1K6X-XVW4-MJK3 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $45.27 ($52,910.15)
Bill 4/21/25 1N6Q-C6RR-7JC9 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $65.68 ($52,975.83)
Bill 4/21/25 1NPX-FP6F-M4NM 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $188.04 ($53,163.87)
Bill 4/21/25 1QH9-7DCQ-MVLC 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $7.85 ($53,171.72)
Bill 4/21/25 1QX1-WM1V-KPVT 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $114.65 ($53,286.37)
Bill 4/21/25 1XNJ-P11H-FM39 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $116.37 ($53,402.74)
Bill 4/21/25 14D4-RX7R-F4VC 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $22.02 ($53,424.76)
Bill 4/21/25 141J-N7M1-9MV4 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $37.25 ($53,462.01)
Bill 4/21/25 000023333605 106388 AT&T (BAN# 2435) Acct# 9391062435; Internet Service: 03/13 - 04/12/25Paid $639.92 ($54,101.93)
Bill 4/21/25 000023346453 136259 AT&T (#6883) Acct# 9391066883; Internet Service 03/16 - 04/15/25Paid $639.92 ($54,741.85)
Bill 4/21/25 9938999 187077 Brady Industries Customer ID 290003; Janitorial SuppliesPaid $133.33 ($54,875.18)
Bill 4/21/25 9944317 187077 Brady Industries Customer ID 290003; Janitorial SuppliesPaid $513.14 ($55,388.32)
Bill 4/21/25 9944318 187077 Brady Industries Customer ID 290003; Janitorial SuppliesPaid $142.92 ($55,531.24)
Bill 4/21/25 2381946 50269 CoPower Cust# 902360; Dental Plan May 2025 & AdjustmentsPaid $2,764.66 ($58,295.90)
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Bill 4/21/25 I144302842 158776 isolved Benefit Services C10007972; FBA Monthly Admin: Administrative Service: 03/01 - 03/31/25Paid $73.50 ($58,369.40)
Bill 4/21/25 809412482532 50991 Kaiser Foundation Health PlanCustomer ID: 8094124388; May 2025 Medical Health Plan & Retro ActivityPaid $29,490.50 ($87,859.90)
Bill 4/21/25 74 132360 Lina's Janitorial Services Janitorial Service for US & LS (April 2025)Paid $12,000.00 ($99,859.90)
Bill 4/21/25 277799060 180900 Orkin Account #36504571; Pest Control ServicesPaid $178.00 ($100,037.90)
Bill 4/21/25 05C0035832427 108665 Ready Refresh (Acct# 2427)Acct #0035832427; Malcolm drinking water 02/07 - 03/06/25Paid $231.95 ($100,269.85)
Bill 4/21/25 006463-C001339 75203 Revolution Foods, Inc. (C Corp)Cust #C001339; Food Service March 2025Paid $14,509.80 ($114,779.65)
Bill 4/21/25 64844168 211266 Robert Half Cust# 00340-106070000: Services: 04/04/25Paid $1,567.36 ($116,347.01)
Bill 4/21/25 117348 184812 Scoot Education Inc. Services: 04/08 - 04/11/25 Paid $1,512.00 ($117,859.01)
Bill 4/21/25 4 212858 Sempervirens Strategies Consulting Services_Renewal Paid $5,600.00 ($123,459.01)
Bill 4/21/25 1000853 166317 The Education Team BA Only: 03/11 - 03/13/25 Paid $765.46 ($124,224.47)
Bill 4/21/25 1000854 166317 The Education Team BA Only: 03/11 - 03/14/25 Paid $1,662.77 ($125,887.24)
Bill 4/21/25 1002818 166317 The Education Team BA Only: 03/17 - 03/18/25 Paid $868.01 ($126,755.25)
Bill 4/21/25 1002819 166317 The Education Team BA Only: 03/17 - 03/20/25 Paid $2,036.35 ($128,791.60)
Bill 4/21/25 1004839 166317 The Education Team 30-Day Permit & BA CBEST: 03/24 - 03/26/25Paid $472.46 ($129,264.06)
Bill 4/21/25 1004840 166317 The Education Team 30-Day Permit & BA Only: 03/24 - 03/27/25Paid $736.17 ($130,000.23)
Bill 4/21/25 2024-2025.332 77402 The Phillips Academy (501c3)EC Tuition & Individual Counselling Therapy: March 2025Paid $6,860.40 ($136,860.63)
Bill 4/21/25 5932303-2216-0 115191 Waste Management (Cust# 3002)Cust# 15-00043-73002; Waste Services: April 2025Paid $1,686.51 ($138,547.14)
Bill 4/21/25 5033878889 193599 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services, LLCCust# 1055852811; Leasing of Lanier Copier for US & LS; 03/29 - 04/28/25Paid $292.16 ($138,839.30)
Bill Credit4/22/25 7217 158937 HopSkipDrive, Inc EBIA $751.71 ($138,087.59)
Bill Credit4/22/25 040822 169143 Page, Cherie (reimb) EBIA $89.00 ($137,998.59)
Bill Credit4/22/25 012522 169147 Santos Barreto, Julio (reimb)EBIA-Quest $50.00 ($137,948.59)
Bill Credit4/22/25 002 155261 Nicholas Copeland EBIA $1,260.00 ($136,688.59)
Bill Credit4/22/25 456657 75203 Revolution Foods, Inc. (C Corp)Customer# C001339 $7,608.15 ($129,080.44)
Bill Credit4/22/25 GBIN1615 155821 WWW.PI-TOP.COM INV GBIN1615 $849.80 ($128,230.64)
Bill Credit4/22/25 GBIN1617 155821 WWW.PI-TOP.COM GBIN1617 $1,000.00 ($127,230.64)
Bill Credit4/22/25 GBIN1724 155821 WWW.PI-TOP.COM GBIN1724 $639.68 ($126,590.96)
Bill Credit4/22/25 ESAUGUS 132771 La Cheim School, Inc EBIA 2020 $140.00 ($126,450.96)
Bill Credit4/22/25 ESOCT2020-Transp 132771 La Cheim School, Inc EBIA 2020 $280.00 ($126,170.96)
Bill Credit4/22/25 ESSEPT2020 Transp 132771 La Cheim School, Inc EBIA 2020 $175.00 ($125,995.96)
Bill Credit4/22/25 JWDEC2020 132771 La Cheim School, Inc EBIA 2020 $6,459.00 ($119,536.96)
Bill Credit4/22/25 JWDEC2020 Transp 132771 La Cheim School, Inc EBIA $35.00 ($119,501.96)
Bill Credit4/22/25 JWTransp02/2021 132771 La Cheim School, Inc EBIA $210.00 ($119,291.96)
Bill Credit4/22/25 8656 158937 HopSkipDrive, Inc EBIA $1,461.42 ($117,830.54)
Bill Credit4/22/25 80526411 172206 First Student Charter Bus RentalTrip# 80526411 $914.97 ($116,915.57)
Bill Credit4/22/25 ES00114743 135976 The College Board Customer Number: 113621 $1,595.00 ($115,320.57)
Bill Credit4/22/25 9460506 103285 Document Tracking Services (C Corp)EBIA $395.00 ($114,925.57)
Bill Credit4/22/25 061422 72625 Herrera, Bonita (ee) EBIA $131.36 ($114,794.21)
Bill Credit4/22/25 1018956367 68803 BambooHR LLC (1099-7) EBIA HR System Year long Sub $6,385.14 ($108,409.07)
Bill 4/24/25 May 2025 106674 Golden Gate Academy SY 24-25 Monthly use fee for Golden Gate Campus, Upper School EBIA site: May 2025Paid $37,500.00 ($145,909.07)
Bill Payment4/24/25 9341 197312 Aaron's Academic Apparel & Graduation Products $3,764.79 ($142,144.28)
Bill Payment4/24/25 9342 192331 Amazon Capital Services $397.39 ($141,746.89)
Bill Payment4/24/25 9343 154419 Blair, Sarah (ee) $618.02 ($141,128.87)
Bill Payment4/24/25 9344 187077 Brady Industries $315.10 ($140,813.77)
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Bill Payment4/24/25 9345 71320 Christy White Associates (1099-7) $1,652.50 ($139,161.27)
Bill Payment4/24/25 9346 50269 CoPower $2,813.46 ($136,347.81)
Bill Payment4/24/25 9347 103285 Document Tracking Services (C Corp) $590.00 ($135,757.81)
Bill Payment4/24/25 9348 47895 EdTec $15,832.15 ($119,925.66)
Bill Payment4/24/25 9349 158937 HopSkipDrive, Inc $3,887.95 ($116,037.71)
Bill Payment4/24/25 9350 212762 Intervention Group Inc. $320.00 ($115,717.71)
Bill Payment4/24/25 9351 192332 Lexia Learning Systems, LLC $210.00 ($115,507.71)
Bill Payment4/24/25 9352 51097 Office Depot $201.19 ($115,306.52)
Bill Payment4/24/25 9353 180900 Orkin $178.00 ($115,128.52)
Bill Payment4/24/25 9354 110058 RingCentral Inc. (Cust# 9019) (C Corp) $1,488.22 ($113,640.30)
Bill Payment4/24/25 9355 211266 Robert Half $3,849.34 ($109,790.96)
